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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE S'l'ATE. OF. CALIFORNIA,· ) 
) ~-

Plaintiff, ) 
) NO•;{ C-32152 

vs .. 
• , • ... _ ....... :'' 

EARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN, M~D.~ 
PAULL. BLACK, D.C.; and 
~~LLIAM J. GOLDWAG,_M.D., 

~ . . ~ 

) •.-

, .•·) I N D I C T M E 
). ·- - - - - - - -
) 
) 

Defendants. ) 

N T 

17 COUNT I: The Grand Jury of ' t~e County of Orange, State of 
California, by this Indictment, hereby accuses HARRY RUDOL?H 

18 ALSLAEEN, FAULL . BLACK, and WILLIAM J . GOLDWAG of a Felony, t o ­
wit: Violation of Section 182.4 of the Penal Code of th e State of 

19 Californ.l2., in that beginning on or about .tne ls t day of Janu2.ry, 
1973, and continuing thereafter to on or abo~t the 1st day of 

20 April, 1974, in the County of Orange, State of Calif ornia, the 
said HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN, PAULL . . BLACK, and WILLIAM J. GOLDWAG 

21 did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously conspire, .co~bine, a nd 
agree together and with ea c h other, to _ cheat and tef ra ud Lero y 

22 Kemp, Darla Benson, Herbert Foosaner, and Sharyn Dalton by means 
which are in themselves criminal, and did obtain money by false 

2 3 pretenses and by false picmises with fraudulent intent not to per-
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form such promises. 

FIRST OVERT /'.I.CT 

That on or about ~ne 25th day of October> 1973, · at a nd in th e 
County of Orange, State of California, and in purst.!ancc of s2.j_d 
conspiracy and to effect its object, the said ?AULL. BLACK a nd 
WILLIAM L. GOLDWAG did consult wit!1, and make ~ertain represe n -
tations to, Leroy Kemp. 
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That on o: about ·the 7th ~ay ·of Decerib~r,;973, at and 1n the~ 
County of Orange, State ot California, and in pursuance or said 
conspiracy and to effect its obje·ct, the said rAuL L .. BLAG!C did 
consult with, and make certa!c representations to, Darla Benson. 

T~{I?.D OVERT (\C'l' 

That on or about· the 18th day of January, 1974, at and in the 
County of Orange, Stite of California, and in pursuance of said 
con3piracy and to effect its object, the said PAULL. BLACK did 
consult with, and ,ake certain repres.ei:-tations to, Herbert Foosaner 

. -:r FOURTH OVERT ACT. • .,-> 

That on or about the 5th day of March, 197~, at and in the 
County of Orange,· State of California, and in pursuance of said 
conspiracy and to effect its object, the said WILLiftl1I L. GOLDWAO 
did consult with, and make certain ~epresentations to, Sharyn 
Dalton. · 

_ COUNT II: The Grand Jury.-of the County of Orange, State of 
California, by this second count of this Inaic£ment, hereby further 
accuses HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN, PAUL L. BL.AGK, and WILLIAM J. · , 
GOLDWAG of a Felony, to-wit: Violation of Sections 484-4~7 of the 
Penal Code of the State of California, in that beginning on or 
about the 25th day of October, 1973, and continuing thereafter to 
on or about the 26th day or ~ovembe~, 1973, in the County of Orange, 
State of California, the said HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLA~EH, PAULL. BLACK., 
and WILLIA~I J. GOLDWAG did ~\·illfully, unlawfully and feloniously 
take the persdnal property of Leroy Kemp consisting of_ money, all 
of a total value in excess of twp hundred dollars. 

COUtJT III: · The· Grand Jury of the County of Orange, State of· 
California, by this third count of this Ir-dictrnent, hereby further 
accuses HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABE!··I, PAUL L. BLACK, and WILLIAM J. 
GOLDWAG of a Felony, to-wit: Violation of Sections 48~-487 of the 
Penal Code of the State of California, in that beginning on or 
about the 7th day or December, 1973, and continuing thereafter to 
on or aboub the 20th day of March, 1974, in the County of Orange~ 
State of California, the s.aid HARRY. RUDOLPH ALSLABEN, PAULL. 
BLACK, and WILLIAM J. GOLDWAG did willfully, unla~fully and felon­
iously take the personal property of Darla Benson consisting of 
money, all of a total value in exce~s of two· hundred dollars . 

COUNT IV: The.Grand Jury of the County of Or~ngeJ State of 
Califo~nia, by this fourth count of this Indictment, hereby furthe_ 
accuse~ HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEM, PAULL. BLACK, and WILLIAM J. 
GOLDWAG of a Felony, to-wit: Violatioz:i of Sec_tions 484-487 of the 
Penal Code of the State of California, in.that beginning on or 
about the 18th day of January, 1974, and continuing thereafter to 
on or about the 28th day of February,·1974, in the County of Orang€: 
State of California, the said HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN, PAUL L. BLACi<1 : 

and WILLIAM J. GOLDWAG did willfully, unlawf4lly and ·reloniously 
.. 
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COUNT V: The Grand Jurj of the Count y Qf Orange, State of 
Cali fornia, by this fif th count of this Indictm~nt, hereby fu~ther 
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GOLDWAG of a Felony, to-~it: Violation of Section~ ~84- 487 of the 
Pen3.j_ Code of the State o:' California, in that ber;inr..i::!2; on er 
acou~ the 25th da_y of i"eo.::·u::.ry, 1974, ar:d co11tinu:lng thereafter 
to 0:1 or about th~ 12th clay· ·ot t•1a::,ch, 197 !i, in t ·h1; County of 0.i.'c.nt_;e 
.Ste.te of California, the said. 1-iARRY FWDOLPH·.ALSLt,BEH, PAUL L. BLACK 
ind WILLIAM J. GOLD~AG did willfully~ unlawfully and f~lonioualy 

. att e1:Ipt to tal-ce the· _perso:1al p:'operty of Shary 1: ·nal ton cor.$is ting 
of money, · all of a total value in excess of two hundred 46llars . 

COUNT VI : The Grand Jury of the County.of Oran ge , State of 
Calif ornia, b·y this sixth count of this Indictm ·e.nt , hereby further 
accuses HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABE~ of a Velony, ·to-wit: Violation of 
Sections 484-487 of the Pe~al Code of the State of California, in 
that be ginning on or about the 1st day of June, 1969, and contin­
uing thereafter to on or about the 30th day of November, 1973, in 
the County of O~ange, State of California, ~he ~aid HARRY RUDOLP~ 
ALSLABEN did wi llfully, unlawfully and feloNiously take the per-

I sonal property of Patricia Gail Phillips contisting of money, all 
I of a total value in exc ess of two hundr ed dollars. . 

I COUNT VII: The GraDd ·s-;;~~- of the County ·;r Orange , Stat.e ~f 
1
1 Calif ornia, by this seventh count of this I ndi ctment , hereby furthe · 

accuses HARRY RUDOLfH ALSLABEN of a Felony, to - wit: Violation of · I Sections 4£Pi-487 of th-2 Penal Code of the State of Californi2., in 
I that beginning on or about the 1st day of January, 1973 , and con ­

tinu ing thereaf~er to or. or about , the 20th day of February, 1973 , 
in the County of Orange, State of California , the said HARRY RU­
DdLPH ALSLABEN did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take the 
personal property of Williac G. Timrninsi Jr. consisting of money, 
all of a to tal value in excess of t~o hundred dollars . 

. . 

COUNT VIII: The Grand Jury of the County of O~ange, State of 
Calif ornia, by this eighth count of this Indictment, hereby f ur ther 
ac cuses HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLA3EN of a Felony, to-wit : Violation of 
Sections 434- 487 of the Penal Code of the State -of California , . in 
that beginning on or about the 1st day of April, 1973, and contin­
ui r:e; therc2.fter to on or abo1...1t the 30th day of April, 197 3, in the 

. Coun ty of Orange, State of Califo1~nia, th e said HAR.RY RUDOLPH 
ALSLABEN did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously take the per­
sonal property of Wil l iam E. Huffman consisting of money, · a11 of a 

, tot al Vc'..lue in excess of t\,·o hundred dolla _rs . 

COUNT IX: The Grand Jury of the County _of Oran ge , State of 
Californi a, by this nin th count of this Indictment, hereby further 
accuse3 HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN of a F~lony, to-wit: Violation of 
Sections 484-467 of the -Pe~al Code of _the State of Cnliforni~, in 
that beginning on or about the 1st day of March , 1973, and con ­
tinu ing thereafter too~ o~ about the 30th day of ~ay, 1973, ~n 
the county of Orange, State of California, the said HARRY RGDOLPH 

. . 



• J; 

-. •·"• .. · ... 
,:~\ · ;~ l AI~LABEN did~ lfully, unla~f~lly·and ~ oniou3ly t~ke the p~r-
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. . .. -sona.l property of Wanda r-■alli!r- consisting of r.1oney, all of a total 
· a .value in excess of two hundred dollars. 

• • 
3 COUNT.X: The Grarid Jury of the County of brange, 3tate or 

California, by this tenth count cf this Indictment, hereby further 
4 .accuses 'HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLABEN ot a Felony, to-wit: Violation of 

Sactions Li84-L187 of' the Penul" Code of the State of Calif.01·nia, i•n 
5 that beginning on or about the 1st day of May, 1973, and continuing 

·thereafter to on or about the 20th day of June, 1973, in-the County 
6 of Orange, State of California, the said HARRY RUDOLPH ALSLAEEN ditl 

willfully, unlawfulJy and feloniously tal·:e the p,~rsonal property of 
7 Charles Hansen con~isting of concy, all of a total value in excess 
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or two hundred dollars. . ..... -~ 

All of which is contra~y to the form, force·and effect or the 
Statute in such cases· made and provided, and against the peace-and 
dignity of the ·People of the Stat~ of California •. 

DATED this 1st day of May, 1974. •· 
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A TRUE BILL. •• 
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- . -~ . : 

• W .. GAZLAY, Foreman, Grand Jury, 
· :._ .County oi' Orange, State of California, 

·ror ~~e year 1974· 
• .... 

• .... ·, 

. ... -: .. 
. ·-.. 
- : . ·-. . 

. . . -· 

.... ·· 

CECIL HICKS 
-CECIL HICKS, District Attorney for the 
County of Orange,. State ~f California 

... 

-. .-_·:·; · :. · By:/5/ 
.,.., -,-t-----=J~A~~~m==-. s~r~·,i-. ~B~R~O-O~K~S~------

.. 
. .. ;· ... 

Peput y District ~ttorney 
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• 2 f WILLIAM G. TIMMINS, JR. JOHN B •. DEr'iMAN, JR. , M. D. 
: · i • · SELBERT A. CHERUIL/\., M. D •. DAHL!\ BENSOi~ 
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. .... CHARLES HANSEN i ~EO LUTWAK, M.D. 
-GERALD M. BREUNOCK, M.D. ·. LEROY KEMP 

· · .. : JOHN R. MORSE, M .D. .. . DONALD. J. SNIDER, M.D. 
HERBERT FOOSANER LI~DA HOCH-

.... 8 

... 9 

-~ 

.. • . . . . . - . .. . . . .. : ..... 
·10 . ·: ... ·:: . 

. . . . . . . .. •. . •. •: .. . , . ·• 
• • I,;. • .. 

·-··· ... 
·• • I• • • • ♦ . . . . .. ~ 

. · .. "l 
. ·:.L • 

12. 

13 

14 

. . . · .. ; ; 

• • I I 

. . . . . : 
. . . .. . . . . . . 

. .. . . • ... ·• : _: ..... · ..... . 
. . . · .. ·., . 

. . : . . ... ~-.. .. . . . 
. : •.· : .· .. - . : : . 

. ., : . . . :: . \ .... 
. -. 

..·... ■ • : ... 

... ·. -...··:· .. . . . . ... 
: . ·. -~ . . 

. . . .. . ·.· . . . . . . . . . .. 
. \. ... : .· .. . :. . 
. . . . . . . ·.. . . .. 

,; :· . ... ~-.· ..... 
..··. ·i~. . . •· ... . . . . ..... . . ·.•. ·--',~-: , .. · . _'!_. --~ ---· .. "_· ..•• 

' Io 

. . ·. -~ ... -~--., ·: 
~ -·· - . ~-· . . 

•· I . • • • 

.• 

• 

. . . . 

.... 

15 . ·· Presented ·_by··_the Foreman or tne · Grand Jury of ·the County 
of Orange, State of .California, for. the year 19---72!.,· in the pr·es-

.· 16 ence or the Grand Jury, in open· Superior Court of the State of 

• 

, California, in·and for the·County~of Orange,'and filed ·as a record 
·:17 ofsaidCou?='t~ thislst day of May· ·, 19ll_ .. : • 
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. :· · .. 
· · · · ... : : .. :; : · .··· ... .-:~. ~-..... ·. · · lf. E. ·sT JOHN, COUNTY . CLERK and Cler le . 

. • .• ~. · •..• ·• ·= .. ·• •• of the. Superior Court of the State of 
:. ·~· . ~ .. _-:.~. _: ~ · . :· _. ~ :· · ·. · Calif o~nia, in and for the County. o~ 

. . . -: . ... · .- · : · .. _.. . · > . -· Orange ·. . · . . . : : . 
. . •; •·. ·. ·. . . . . . . . . . .,, . .. 

. . . . 
• ... By-/¥ . .-I Deputy County Clerk 

CECIL HICKS, DISTRICT ATTORN~Y 
or the County of Orange, State 
of California 

. . ·. 
. . ·. . .... 

By:~-=--r---------------peputy District Attorney 
James M. Brooks 
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